

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN RESPONSE TO THE TRUSTEE'S, UCC'S AND SHERRY'S
OPPOSITION AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY**

Sidhardha Kamaraju
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide the Stay Motion 3

 II. The Court Should Stay the Bankruptcy Cases 9

 A. The Issues in the Two Proceedings Plainly Overlap 10

 B. The Balance of Hardships Militates Strongly in Favor of a Stay 12

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	3, 8
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. 4 Star Resoultion, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-112S, 2016 WL 4138229 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2016).....	3
<i>In re Lehal Realty Assocs.</i> , 101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Nat'l City Trading Corp. v. United States</i> , 635 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Rex Med. L.P. v. Angiotech Pharms. (US), Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , No. 92 CIV. 4092 (PKL), 1993 WL 22126 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 1993)	12
<i>SEC v. Oakford Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Purchasers of Sec. of Glob. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 6500 RA, 2012 WL 5505738 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012).....	12
<i>SEC v. Shkreli</i> , No. 15CV7175KAMRML, 2016 WL 1122029 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016)	12
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 864 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>United States v. FINRA</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 391 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Gerace</i> , No. 21-2419, 2023 WL 3243477 (2d Cir. May 4, 2023)	3, 4, 8
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 682 F. Supp. 627 (D. Mass. 1987)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2283	5
